research and development items acquired from the purchase of Trulite Technology, LC, were incorrectly recorded as
an intangible asset (unpatented technology) subject to amortization. Such amounts should have been recognized as an
expense in the period of purchase. Accordingly, the financial statements for the period from inception (July 15, 2004)
through December 31, 2004, and for the year ended December 31, 2005 have been restated to properly reflect the
elimination of this intangible asset and the related amortization. There were no income tax effects from this
restatement.

The effect of correcting this error on the Company’s previously issued financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2005 and for the period from inception (July 15, 2004) through December 31, 2004 is as follows:

F-21

Edgar Filing: TRULITE INC - Form SB-2/A

112

TRULITE, INC.
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (RESTATED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND FOR THE PERIOD
FROM INCEPTION (JULY 15, 2004) THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2004

NOTE B - RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005:

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Other assets
Unpatented technology $ 606,798 $ (606,798) $ -
Less accumulated amortization 91,020 (91,020) -

515,778 (515,778) -

Total assets 852,925 (515,778) 337,147

Stockholders’ equity, deficit accumulated during the
development stage (1,188,196) 515,778 (1,703,974)

Total Stockholders’ equity 808,104 (515,778) 292,326

Total liabilities and Stockholders’ equity 852,925 (515,778) 337,147

Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2005:

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Operating expenses, depreciation $ 67,503 $ (60,680) $ 6,823

Total operating expenses 891,338 (60,680) 830,658

Operating loss (886,887) (60,680) (826,207)

Loss before income taxes (886,632) (60,680) (825,952)

Net loss (886,632) (60,680) (825,952)

Net loss attributable to common  shareholders (970,706) (60,680) (910,026)

Net loss per common share:
Basic (0.28) (0.03) (0.25)
Diluted (0.28) (0.03) (0.25)

F-22

Edgar Filing: TRULITE INC - Form SB-2/A

113

Edgar Filing: TRULITE INC - Form SB-2/A

114

TRULITE, INC.
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (RESTATED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND FOR THE PERIOD
FROM INCEPTION (JULY 15, 2004) THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2004

NOTE B - RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2005 - Cumulative Amounts July 15, 2004 (Inception)
through December 31, 2005:

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 517,269 $ 606,798 $ 1,124,067

Depreciation 98,983 (91,020) 7,963

Total operating expenses 1,194,002 515,778 1,709,780

Operating loss (1,188,451) 515,778 (1,704,229)

Loss before income taxes (1,188,196) 515,778 (1,703,974)

Net loss (1,188,196) 515,778 (1,703,974)

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2004:

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Other assets
Unpatented technology $ 606,798 $ (606,798) $ -
Less accumulated amortization 30,340 (30,340) -

576,458 (576,458) -

Total assets 729,114 (576,458) 152,656

Stockholders’ equity, deficit accumulated during the
development stage (301,564) 576,458 (878,022)

Total Stockholders’ equity 679,666 (576,458) 103,208

Total liabilities and Stockholders’ equity 729,114 (576,458) 152,656

F-23

Edgar Filing: TRULITE INC - Form SB-2/A

115

TRULITE, INC.
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (RESTATED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND FOR THE PERIOD
FROM INCEPTION (JULY 15, 2004) THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2004

NOTE B - RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Statement of Operations for the Period from Inception (July 15, 2004) through December 31, 2004 and Cumulative
Amounts from Inception (July 15, 2004) through December 31, 2004:

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 106,311 $ 606,798 $ 713,109
Depreciation 31,480 (30,340) 1,140

Total operating expenses 302,664 576,458 879,122

Operating loss (301,564) 576,458 (878,022)

Loss before income taxes (301,564) 576,458 (878,022)

Net loss (301,564) 576,458 (878,022)

Net loss attributable to common  Shareholders (308,188) 576,458 (884,646)

Net loss per common share:
Basic (0.09) 0.19 (0.28)
Diluted (0.09) 0.19 (0.28)

NOTE C - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Cash and Cash Equivalents: Cash and cash equivalents include short-term investments with original maturities of
three months or less.

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts: Accounts receivable are reported at outstanding principal
less allowance for doubtful accounts. Earnings are charged with a provision for doubtful accounts based on a current
review of the collectibility of the accounts. Accounts deemed uncollectible are applied against the allowance for